recognize the ancestral land rights of landowners whose properties have not
been declared surplus and may not ever be declared surplus by the military 
in the future. Likewise, the process established by Guam Public Law 
Number 22-145 for disposal of three thousand two hundred (3,200) acres of 
Guam excess lands does not apply to claimants whose claims are attached to 
excess land elsewhere.

I Liheslaturan Guåhan recognizes that the rights of landowners to full 
use and enjoyment of their private property was long deprived because of